

The World Medical Association commends Israel and Gaza ceasefire and calls for safeguarding of health professionals

The WMA welcomes the ceasefire that has come into effect in Israel and Gaza and calls for full protection of physicians and other health professionals.

FERNEY-VOLTAIRE, AIN, FRANCE, January 23, 2025 /EINPresswire.com/ -- The World Medical Association welcomes the ceasefire that has come into effect in Israel and Gaza and calls for full protection of physicians and other health professionals. The voice of the worldwide medical community demands the respect of international humanitarian law, due legal process and accountability.

"The WMA urges all parties to fully uphold the principles of the Geneva Conventions and their Additional Protocols to ensure the protection of medical staff and all healthcare professionals in times of conflict and war," said Dr Ashok Philip, President of the World Medical Association.

"The WMA calls for the whereabouts and health status of physicians and other health professionals who have been detained, including Dr. Hussam Abu Safiya, director of Kamal Adwan Hospital, to be made known" Dr Philip continued.

"Moreover, the WMA asks that the charges levelled against these physicians and healthcare professionals who are being held prisoner be made public."

Protecting healthcare facilities and personnel from harm is a legal obligation under international humanitarian law (IHL). Compliance with IHL means the active protection of healthcare facilities and healthcare professionals, and prohibits them from being targets.

In line with the <u>WMA resolution on the protection of healthcare in Israel and Gaza</u>, the World Medical Association advocates for a fully sustainable ceasefire and the neutrality of healthcare professionals to be respected. Furthermore, the WMA urges protection so that medical care and humanitarian aid receive safe passage, that healthcare infrastructures such as hospitals, clinics and ambulances are not targets and that accountability is upheld.

Mme Janice Blondeau World Medical Association +33 6 85 22 58 68 This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/779575939

EIN Presswire's priority is source transparency. We do not allow opaque clients, and our editors try to be careful about weeding out false and misleading content. As a user, if you see something we have missed, please do bring it to our attention. Your help is welcome. EIN Presswire, Everyone's Internet News Presswire™, tries to define some of the boundaries that are reasonable in today's world. Please see our Editorial Guidelines for more information. © 1995-2025 Newsmatics Inc. All Right Reserved.